of enquiry to be used in estimating the relationship between intellectual capital and the 

performance of manufacturing SMEs in Ondo State, Nigeria. 

The population of this study consisted of all the registered manufacturing SMEs in Osun State. 

However, the study targeted all the forty-six thousand, four hundred and thirty-three (46,433) 

manufacturing SMEs staff recorded for manufacturing SMEs in  Osun State.  Specifically, the 

study targeted all the owners and managers, and employees of the manufacturing SMEs in Osun 

State. The sample size of this study is three hundred and ninety seven (397). This is determined 

through Taro Yamane formula as follows: 

n =   N  

1+N (e)² 

Where: - n= sample size, N= Population size, e= level of precision required (margin of error) which 

is represented by 0.05 and 1 = Constant  

n =      46433

[...]

Both descriptive and inferential statistics were used to analyse data. Mean and standard deviation 

were the descriptive analyses used for summarizing data. The mean shows the average value of 

the data while the spread in the data was measured using standard deviation. 

DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 

Four hundred and twenty-five (425) questionnaire were distributed to the respondents, and four 

hundred and six (406) were retrieved from them. Of the retrieved questionnaire, three hundred and 

ninety-seven (397) were valid and used for the analysis of the study. 

Table 1 : Descriptive Statistics (Mean, Standard Deviation, Skewness and Kurtosis) 

Variable N Min. Max Mean 

Std.  

Dev 

Skewness 

Kurtosis 

Training and 

Development 

Programs